

To Be Argued By:
JEFFREY S. BOXER
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

Ontario County Clerk's Index No. 127393/20

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FOURTH DEPARTMENT



AH WINES, INC/GREAT COLISEUM, L.L.C., THE/ THE GREAT COLISEUM, L.L.C./
GREAT COLISEUM, L.L.C. d/b/a AH WINES/LODI CITY WINERY/LODI WINE
COMPANY/WINERY DIRECTION DISTRIBUTORS and JEFFREY WAYNE HANSEN,

DOCKET NO.
CA 22-00220

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
—against—

C6 CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,
Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

JEFFREY S. BOXER
JACOB H. NEMON
CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP
Two Wall Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 732-3200
boxer@clm.com
nemon@clm.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
I. The Agreement, Guaranty and COJ	10
II. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Concerning the Performance of the Agreement	14
III. Defendant’s Allegations Concerning the Performance of the Agreement.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I	
THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY APPLIED CPLR § 215(6) AND	
KENNARD IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT AS TIME-BARRED	19
A. CPLR § 215(6) Applies to a Cause of Action to Vacate a Judgment	
by Confession on Usury Grounds	19
B. CPLR § 5015(a)(3)’s Reasonable Time Limitation Was Not Raised	
Below and Is Inapplicable to a Plenary Action to Vacate a Judgment	
by Confession	26
POINT II	
THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE ORDER ON THE ALTERNATIVE	
GROUND THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO COGNIZABLE CAUSE OF	
ACTION TO VACATE THE JUDGMENT BY CONFESSION ON USURY	
GROUNDS	31

POINT III

THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE ORDER ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT THE AGREEMENT WAS NOT A LOAN AS A MATTER OF LAW AND NOT SUBJECT TO USURY LAWS.....35

- A. A Party Alleging Usury Bears a High Burden35
- B. As a Matter of Law, the Agreement Is Not a Loan38
 - 1. The Agreement Has a Mandatory Reconciliation Provision.....39
 - i. The Reconciliation Provision Precludes the Agreement from Being a Loan40
 - ii. The Reconciliation Provision Is Not Illusory as a Matter of Law41
 - 2. The Agreement Has an Indefinite Term47
 - 3. There Is No Recourse if the Merchant Has No Receipts Due to Bankruptcy.....48

POINT IV

ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD REMAND TO THE LOWER COURT FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE MERITS OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION.....51

- A. Fact Questions as to Whether the Reconciliation Provision Is Illusory Would Preclude Summary Judgment for Plaintiffs.....52
- B. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Appear for Depositions Precludes Granting Summary Judgment in Their Favor.....58

CONCLUSION59

PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

72nd Ninth LLC v. 753 Ninth Ave Realty LLC,
168 A.D.3d 597 (1st Dept. 2019)33

A&A Fabrication & Polishing Corp. v. Funding Metrics,
2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2317 (Westchester Co. Sup. Ct. 2021)23, 30, 32, 34

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
152 A.D.2d 1003 (4th Dept. 1989)45

AH Wines, Inc. v. C6 Capital Funding LLC,
199 A.D.3d 1328 (4th Dept. 2021)3, 8

AH Wines, Inc. v. C6 Capital Funding LLC,
2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 32699(U) (Ontario Co. Sup. Ct.
Aug. 19, 2020)8

AH Wines, Inc. v. C6 Capital Funding LLC,
2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7046 (Ontario Co. Sup. Ct.
Jan. 18, 2022)2, 10, 25

In re Aho,
39 N.Y.2d 241 (1976)2

Am. Transit Ins. Co. v. Espinal,
195 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dept. 2021)52

American Res. Corp. v. C6 Capital, LLC,
2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1440 (Kings. Co. Sup. Ct. 2021)23, 30

American Water Restoration, Inc. v. AKF Inc.,
2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 50030(U) (Ontario Co. Sup. Ct. Jan. 7, 2022)25, 31

Benipal v. Herath,
251 A.D.2d 933 (3d Dept. 1998)46

<i>Blue Wolf Capital Fund II, LP v. Am. Stevedoring Inc.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 178 (1st Dept 2013)	26
<i>Cash4Cases, Inc. v. Brunetti</i> , 167 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dept. 2018)	36
<i>Champion Auto Sales, LLC v. Pearl Beta Funding LLC</i> , 159 A.D.3d 507 (1st Dept. 2018)	36, 49
<i>Chelsea Piers L.P. v. Colony Ins. Co.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dept. 2019)	43
<i>City of Syracuse v. Cor Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1510 (4th Dept. 2017)	2
<i>Clark v. Daby</i> , 225 A.D.2d 974 (3d Dept. 1996)	26
<i>Colonial Funding Network, Inc. v. Davincitek Corp.</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 30026(U) (N.Y. Co. Sup. Ct. 2021)	39, 51
<i>Comer v. Advanced Capital Inc.</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9101 (Queens Co. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	39, 46
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Dae Hyuk Kwon v. Santander Consumer USA</i> , 742 F. App'x 537 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Dufel v. Green</i> , 198 A.D.2d 640 (3rd Dept. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> 84 N.Y.2d 795 (1995).....	24
<i>FCI Enters. Inc. v. Richmond Capital Grp., LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 30711(U) (Kings Co. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	32, 38
<i>Fred Schutzman Co. v. Park Slope Advanced Med., PLLC</i> , 128 A.D.3d 1007 (2nd Dept. 2015)	33
<i>Friends of Thayer Lake LLC v. Brown</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1039 (2016)	19

<i>Funding Metrics, LLC v. D & V Hosp., Inc.</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1150 (2d Dept. 2021)	28
<i>Gemini v. Christ</i> , 61 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dept. 2009)	55
<i>Giventer v. Arnow</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 305 (1975)	35
<i>Glassman v. Zoref</i> , 291 A.D.2d 430 (2nd Dept. 2002)	21
<i>Grossman v. Pharmhouse Corp.</i> , 234 A.D.2d 918 (4th Dept. 1996)	58
<i>Hawkins v. Eaves</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1221 (3d Dept. 2015)	20
<i>Matter of Heffernan v. N.Y.C. Mayor’s Office of Hous. Recovery Operations</i> , 196 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dept. 2021)	29
<i>Matter of Henry</i> , 159 A.D.3d 1393 (4th Dept. 2018)	2
<i>Higgins v. Erickson (In re Higgins)</i> , 270 B.R. 147 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)	34
<i>Hirsch v. Food Res., Inc.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dept. 2005)	45
<i>IBIS Capital Group, LLC v. Four Paws Orlando LLC</i> , 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 884 (Nassau Co. Sup. Ct. 2017)	37, 39
<i>IFC v. Carrera Holdings Inc.</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 31341(U) (N.Y. Co. Sup. Ct. 2016)	53
<i>Matter of Janette G. (Julie G.)</i> , 166 A.D.3d 1544 (4th Dept. 2018)	3

<i>K9 Bytes, Inc. v. Arch Capital Funding, LLC</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 807 (Westchester Co. Sup. Ct. 2017)	32
<i>Kaufman v. Horowitz</i> , 178 A.D.2d 632 (2d Dept. 1991)	35
<i>Kennard Law P.C. v. High Speed Capital LLC</i> , 199 A.D.3d 1406 (4th Dept. 2021) (Erie Co. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennard Law P.C. v. High Speed Capital LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 10407 (Erie Co. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2020)	1, 23, 31
<i>Lahey v. Lahey</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1656 (4th Dept. 2009)	52
<i>Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Finn</i> , 176 A.D.3d 1599 (4th Dept. 2019)	3
<i>LG Funding, LLC v. United Senior Props. of Olathe, LLC</i> , 181 A.D.3d 664 (2d Dept. 2020)	33, 36, 39, 46
<i>Lipp v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 17 Misc. 3d 667 (Queens Co. Sup. Ct. 2007)	28
<i>MCA Master Fund (MMF) v. Universal Scrap Motors Inc.</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 30097(U) (Nassau Co. Sup. Ct. 2021)	41, 47, 54
<i>McLaughlin v. Midrox Ins. Co.</i> , 70 A.D.3d 1463 (4th Dept. 2010)	3
<i>McNider Marine, LLC v. Yellowstone Capital, LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 33418(U) (Erie Co. Sup. Ct. Nov. 19, 2019)	30
<i>Merch. Cash & Capital, LLC v. S. Jersey Speed LLC</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 30395(U) (Nassau Co. Sup. Ct. 2018)	55
<i>Merch. Funding Servs., LLC v. Realtime Carriers, LLC</i> , 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 13503 (Rockland Co. Sup. Ct. 2017)	34

<i>Merchant Cash & Capital, LLC v. Cramer E. Constr. LLC</i> , 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4647 (Nassau Co. Sup. Ct. 2016)	41
<i>Merchant Cash & Capital, LLC v. Liberation Land Co., LLC</i> , 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4854 (Nassau Co. Sup. Ct. 2016)	37
<i>Midtown Acquisitions L.P. v. Essar Glob. Fund Ltd.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dept. 2018)	28
<i>Mill St. Realty, Inc. v. Reineke</i> , 159 A.D.2d 494 (2d Dept. 1990)	21
<i>MPAK Inc. v. Merch. Funding Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7022 (Orange Co. Sup. Ct. 2020)	32
<i>Murlar Equities P’ship v. Jimanez</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 31833(U) (Bronx Co. Sup. Ct. 2016)	26
<i>Nero v. Kendrick</i> , 156 A.D.3d 1390 (4th Dept. 2017)	52
<i>Nomura Asset Capital Corp. v. Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 40 (2015)	19
<i>NRO Boston LLC v. CapCall LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4064 (Westchester Co. Sup. Ct. 2020)	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>NRO Boston LLC v. Yellowstone Capital LLC</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 21107 (Rockland Co. Sup. Ct. Apr. 9, 2021)	30
<i>NY Capital Asset Corp. v. F & B Fuel Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 58 Misc. 3d 1229(A) (Westchester Co. Sup. Ct. 2018)	48
<i>One Flint St., LLC v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1392 (4th Dept. 2019)	53
<i>Orange ACH v. Soho Sample Sale LLC</i> , 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9613 (N.Y. Co. Sup. Ct. 2018)	55
<i>OriginClear Inc. v. GTR Source, LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239013 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2021)	25, 45, 47, 49

<i>Paycation Travel v. Global Merch. Cash</i> , 192 A.D.3d 1040 (2d Dept. 2021)	32, 33, 34
<i>Phelps v. Phelps</i> , 128 A.D.3d 1545 (4th Dept. 2015)	30
<i>Matter of Phila. Ins. Co. (Utica Nat’l Ins. Grp.)</i> , 97 A.D.3d 1153 (4th Dept. 2012)	24
<i>Pirs Capital, LLC v. D & M Truck, Tire & Trailer Repair Inc.</i> , 69 Misc. 3d 457 (N.Y. Co. Sup. Ct. 2020)	44, 53
<i>Plymouth Venture Partners, II, L.P. v. GTR Source, LLC</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 07055 (N.Y. Dec. 16, 2021)	36
<i>Power Up Lending Grp., Ltd. v. Cardinal Energy Grp., Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57527 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	41, 48
<i>Principis Capital, LLC v. I Do, Inc.</i> , 201 A.D.3d 752 (2d Dept. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Progressive Water Treatment, Inc. v. Yellowstone Capital LLC</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5 (Erie Co. Sup. Ct. 2021)	22, 50
<i>Quicksilver Capital LLC v. Obioha</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 31321(U) (N.Y. Co. Sup. Ct. 2020)	38
<i>Rapid Capital Fin., LLC v. Natures Mkt. Corp.</i> , 57 Misc. 3d 979 (Westchester Co. Sup Ct. 2017)	55
<i>Rebeil Consulting Corp. v. Levine</i> , 208 A.D.2d 819 (2nd Dept. 1994)	20
<i>Rew v. Cty. of Niagara</i> , 115 A.D.3d 1316 (4th Dept. 2014)	3
<i>Rockefeller v. Jeckel</i> , 161 A.D.2d 1090 (3rd Dept. 1990)	26
<i>Roopchand v. Mohammed</i> , 154 A.D.3d 986 (2d Dept. 2017)	35

<i>Rubin v. City Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 131 A.D.2d 150 (3d Dept. 1987)	20
<i>Scheckter v. Ryan</i> , 161 A.D.2d 344 (1st Dept. 1990)	28, 29
<i>Scott v. Manilla</i> , 203 A.D.2d 972 (4th Dept. 1994)	2
<i>Seidel v. 18 East 17th St. Owners, Inc.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 735 (1992)	36
<i>Shah v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Health</i> , 199 A.D.3d 955 (2d Dept. 2021)	27
<i>Sheth v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 72 (1st Dept. 2000)	44
<i>Torres v. Etillee Taxi, Inc.</i> , 136 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dept. 2016)	52
<i>Matter of Weikel v. Town of W. Turin</i> , 162 A.D.3d 1706 (4th Dept. 2018)	19
<i>Weiss v. Zellar Homes, Ltd.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1491 (4th Dept. 2019)	52
<i>Williams v. Philips Med. Sys. (Cleveland), Inc.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 1199 (4th Dept. 2017)	27
<i>Womack v. Capital Stack, LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148644 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yellowstone Capital LLC v. Cent. USA Wireless LLC</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 1220(A) (Erie Co. Sup. Ct. 2018)	47

Statutes

CPLR § 201	29
CPLR § 215(6)	<i>passim</i>

CPLR § 3212(a)	19
CPLR § 3212(b)	19
CPLR § 3212(f)	4, 58
CPLR § 5015(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 5513(a)	2
GOL § 5-521	31, 32
Penal Law § 190.40	32
